TOWN OF PONTEIX

Bylaw No. 04 / 2019

A BYLAW TO REGULATE THE OPERATION OF GOLF CARTS

NOW THEREFORE: COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PONTEIX, IN THE **PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. SHORT TITLE

This bylaw may be called the "Golf Cart Bylaw".

2. INTERPRETATION

- a. Golf Cart means a golf cart as defined in the Registration Exemption and Reciprocity Regulations.
- b. Highway means a highway as defined in The Traffic Safety Act
- c. Public Land means land as defined in The All-Terrain Vehicles Act
- d. Private Land means land as defined in The All-Terrain Vehicles Act
- e. Motor Vehicle as defined in the The Traffic Safety Act
- f. Town means Town of Ponteix
- 3. It shall be lawful to operate a Golf Cart during the hours between one-half hour prior to sunrise and one-half hour after sunset on all public highways within the limits of the Town of Ponteix with the exception of Centre Street, strictly for the purposes of travelling by the most direct route between the golf course and the storage location of the golf cart.
- 4. Golf carts may only access Centre Street for the purpose of direct crossing.
- 5. No one shall operate a golf cart within the Town of Ponteix unless they hold a valid class 7 driver's licence or higher.
- 6. The owner of the Golf Cart must insure themselves and every other person who, with the owner's consent, operates that golf cart, against liability imposed by law arising out the ownership, use or operation of that golf cart and provides proof of insurance at the request of a peace officer.
- 7. Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this Bylaw is guilty of an offense and liable on summary conviction to a fine of:
 - a. Operating a golf cart without a driver's licence \$100;b. Operating a golf cart where prohibited \$40.00;

 - c. Not less than \$40.00;
 - unless the penalty is paid sooner.
- 8. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon approval thereof by Saskatchewan Government Insurance.
- 9. Bylaw No. 03 / 2019 is hereby repealed.

Mayor

(SEAL)

Administrator